

No. 17-71

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION, CROPLIFE AMERICA, NATIONAL  
ALLIANCE OF FOREST OWNERS, AND NATIONAL  
MINING ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM R. MURRAY  
NATIONAL ALLIANCE  
OF FOREST OWNERS  
122 C St., N.W.  
Suite 630  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 747-0742

TYSON C. KADE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH B. NELSON  
VAN NESS FELDMAN, LLP  
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 298-1800  
tck@vnf.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

Additional Counsel:

ELLEN STEEN  
DANIELLE QUIST  
AMERICAN FARM  
BUREAU FEDERATION  
600 Maryland Ave., S.W.  
Suite 1000W  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
(202) 406-3600

RACHEL LATTIMORE  
DOREEN MANCHESTER  
CROPLIFE AMERICA  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> St., N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 296-1585

KATIE SWEENEY  
ADAM ECKMAN  
NATIONAL MINING  
ASSOCIATION  
101 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 463-2600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Designation of Unoccupied Critical Habitat  
Requires that the Specific Areas Be Both  
Habitat for the Species and Essential to Its  
Conservation. .... 10

    A. The ESA’s Plain Language Limits Critical  
    Habitat to Specific Areas Within Existing  
    Habitat. .... 10

    B. Congress Intended to Limit Critical Habitat  
    to a Subset of the Species’ Habitat. .... 13

    C. Designation of Unoccupied Habitat Is a More  
    Demanding Standard that Requires the  
    Entire Area to be Essential for the  
    Conservation of the Species. .... 17

    D. Congress Provided Other Mechanisms for the  
    Identification and Protection of Areas that  
    May Later Become Habitat and Provide  
    Benefits to a Species. .... 22

II. Judicial Review Applies to Decisions Not to  
Exclude Areas from Critical Habitat. .... 23

A. The Fifth Circuit Disregarded the Strong Presumption of Judicial Review of Administrative Action. . . . .	25
B. Congress Provided Clear and Meaningful Standards for the Exclusion of Areas from Critical Habitat. . . . .	29
C. The Court Has Already Recognized that Judicial Review Applies to Decisions under ESA Section 4(b)(2). . . . .	34
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Lyder</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (D. Mont. 2010) . . . . .	20
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	19
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) . . . . .	3, 23
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970) . . . . .	28
<i>Bear Valley Mutual Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	12, 29, 34, 35
<i>Cape Hatteras Preservation Alliance v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Kelly</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Idaho 2015) . . . . .	20
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) . . . . .	26
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . . . .	29

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) . . . . .	25, 26, 27
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Northern California v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	19
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) . . . . .	28
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) . . . . .	28
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) . . . . .	26
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 848 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mulloy v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 410 (1970) . . . . .	28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) . . . . .	11
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) . . . . .	14, 30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) . . . . .	11

<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	19
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) . . . . .	28
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) . . . . .	28

### **Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) . . . . .	24, 26, 27
5 U.S.C. § 704 . . . . .	25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) . . . . .	29
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i) . . . . .	6, 18
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii) . . . . .	6, 18, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1) . . . . .	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i) . . . . .	5, 8, 10, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(ii) . . . . .	23
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) . . . . .	5, 6, 23, 24, 34
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(D) . . . . .	23
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1) . . . . .	22
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1)(B)(i) . . . . .	22
16 U.S.C. § 1534(a)(2) . . . . .	22
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) . . . . .	3, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(A) . . . . .	7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)(ii) . . . . .	7



16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(C) .....	34
50 C.F.R. § 402.02 (2017) .....	7
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(e) .....	21
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884 .....	13
Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 .....	31
Endangered & Threatened Wildlife and Plants: Final Rulemaking to Designate Critical Habitat for the Threatened Southern Distinct Population Segment of North American Green Sturgeon, 74 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Oct. 9, 2009) .....	4
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Designation of Critical Habitat for Dusky Gopher Frog (Previously Mississippi Gopher Frog); Final Rule and Proposed Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012) .....	8
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Designation of Revised Critical Habitat for the Northern Spotted Owl; Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 71,876 (Dec. 4, 2012) .....	4
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Revised Designation of Critical Habitat for the Contiguous United States Distinct Population Segment of the Canada Lynx and Revised Distinct Population Segment Boundary; Final Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 54,782 (Sept. 12, 2014) .....	4

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Revised Designation of Critical Habitat for Bull Trout in the Coterminous United States; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 63,898 (Oct. 18, 2010) . . . . .	4
Interagency Cooperation–Endangered Species Act of 1973, 43 Fed. Reg. 870 (Jan. 4, 1978) . . . . .	14
Listing Endangered and Threatened Species and Designating Critical Habitat; Implementing Changes to the Regulations for Designating Critical Habitat; Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 11, 2016) . . . . .	21
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003) . . . . .	31
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
124 Cong. Rec. 21,355 (1978) . . . . .	16
124 Cong. Rec. 21,575 (1978) . . . . .	17
124 Cong. Rec. 38,122 (1978) . . . . .	30
124 Cong. Rec. 38,128 (1978) . . . . .	33
124 Cong. Rec. 38,131 (1978) . . . . .	6, 15
124 Cong. Rec. 38,154 (1978) . . . . .	15, 21
124 Cong. Rec. 38,665 (1978) . . . . .	6, 17
124 Cong. Rec. 38,666 (1978) . . . . .	31
H.R. Rep. No. 93-740 (1973) (Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1973: Report to Accompany S. 1983) . . . . .	13

- H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978)  
 (Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978:  
 Report to Accompany H.R. 14104) . . . . . *passim*
- H.R. Rep. No. 97-567 (1982)  
 (Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1982:  
 Report to Accompany H.R. 6133) . . . . . 31
- S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)  
 (Administrative Procedure Act: Report of the  
 Committee on the Judiciary on S. 7) . . . . . 26
- S. Rep. No. 95-874 (1978)  
 (Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978:  
 Report to Accompany S. 2899) . . . . . 14, 17, 20

### **Other Sources**

- Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary*  
 (11th ed. 2005) . . . . . 21
- John M. Frywell, *et al.*, *Wildlife Ecology,  
 Conservation, & Management* (3d ed. 2014) . . . 12
- Linnea S. Hall, *et al.*, *The Habitat Concept and a  
 Plea for Standard Terminology*, 25(1) *Wildlife  
 Soc'y Bulletin* 173 (1997) . . . . . 12
- Andrew J. Turner & Kerry L. McGrath, *A Wider  
 View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat  
 Designation*, 43 *Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis*  
 10,678 (2013) . . . . . 7, 8
- NMFS & FWS, *Interim Endangered and  
 Threatened Species Recovery Plan Guidance*,  
 § 1.1 (June 2010), [https://www.fws.gov/  
 endangered/esa-library/pdf/NMFS-  
 FWS\\_Recovery\\_Planning\\_Guidance.pdf](https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/NMFS-FWS_Recovery_Planning_Guidance.pdf) . . . . . 22
